CALIFORNIA STATE LANDS COMMISSION

100 Howe Avenue, Suite 100-South Sacramento, CA 95825-8202



JENNIFER LUCCHESI, Executive Officer (916) 574-1800 TTY CA Relay Service: 711 or Phone 800.735.2922 from Voice Phone 800.735.2929 or for Spanish 800.855.3000

Contact Phone: (916) 574-1890

Established in 1938

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (Public Resources Code section 21108)

File Ref: Lease 2760; A3057 SCH#: 2021060353 Item: 35

Title: THP 1-21-00012-HUM Seasonal Bridge Crossing

Proponent: Humboldt Redwood Company, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company

Location: Sovereign land in the Eel River, adjacent to Assessor's Parcel Numbers 211-141-003 and 211-132-007, near Dyerville, Humboldt County.

Description: The project involves the continued annual placement, use, and removal of a seasonal bridge crossing over the Eel River as part of the Government 40 Timber Harvesting Plan (THP). The exact location of the bridge may vary from year to year within the lease premises due to conditions in the Eel River. The State Lands Commission action is an approval of a General Lease – Right-of-Way Use, for a term of 4 years, 10 months, and 11 days, beginning July 28, 2021, through June 7, 2026.

This is to advise that the California State Lands Commission, as □Lead Agency ⊠ Responsible Agency, approved the above-described project on December 8, 2021, and made the following determinations regarding the project.

- 1) The project \Box will \boxtimes will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2) A ⊠ substitute document prepared under a certified state regulatory program was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15251).
- 3) Mitigation measures \Box were \boxtimes were not made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4) A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan \Box was or \boxtimes was not adopted for this project.
- 5) A Statement of Overriding Considerations \Box was \boxtimes was not adopted for the project.
- 6) Findings \Box were \boxtimes were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

Environmental analysis document (THP Permit #1-21-00012-HUM) was granted on June 8, 2021, for this project by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CalFire) under its certified program (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15251, subd. (a)). The State Lands Commission has reviewed and considered the information therein, concurred with CalFire's determination, and used the THP document as a substitute Negative Declaration equivalent under CEQA.

DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING AND POSTING BY THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH

in Celle

ERIC GILLIES, Assistant Chief Environmental Planning and Management Division

Contact Person: Alexandra Borack (916) 574-1900